EXHIBIT 2

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
December 17, 2009

CHANGE ORDER #12: NEW RICE BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT

WHEREAS, On September 18, 2008, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the General Trades
contract for the New Rice Branch Project to East-West Construction Co. Inc., Plumbing to
Harner Plumbing, HVAC to T. H. Martin, Inc. and Fire Suppression to R&M Heating and
Air Conditioning; and

WHEREAS, On December 16, 2008, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the Technology contract
to East-West Construction Co., Inc. and Electrical contract to Doan/Pyramid LLC; and

WHEREAS,  The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion approve written change orders and
subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Bostwick Design Partnership has reviewed the necessity of the following and
recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

Contractor Change Amount Description

East-West Construction Co. CO-14 $<979.71> Credit for roller shades
{General Trades) reduction length.

Doan/Pyramid CO-4 1,720.00 Supply electricity at

Plumbing fixtures.

Total $+740.29

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Change Order above be approved with the $740.29 increase being
charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40177605-55300-10776.




BoavL/LfTT €Jo T a3ey 60Y08051apI0 a3uey) yoess Youelg AY\F0INY\UOINISUOING
£8°059°vT SY'ETE'C [T ¥ wIsee 00"068"L L1962 (00 000"} £0'900°y 99810y 96L'YETY jesoL
£38'T6 €TTLST AZopuyna)| o) uonannsuo) IaM 15e3
059501 TZT'sTE [e3133313 PluesAd fuzog
000'vS STZ'EY upjssauddng auly a1y pue Supeapg W g Y
82264 600'6ES IVAH UIHe H).
EIVT'E D0EVTT 267'88 Bulquinid uquin|d 1auiey
3314-SpUBH S19j(0L
T# Japap duey)
€8°059'%T SIrET6"T ZH'182'9 00'068"L £L196'7 (co000'z) EV'ob0’t 009°095°7 926'Z5T'e SSPRJL{EIBUSG| DD UDRONLISUCD 1S3/ 15ET
SO sa1en ‘Jduas NG suojspues S sioyauy EETTET piemy [eu[Sup JYewns3 1eu0) 0 adA] ALUEN J03IE1UD))
Jod sjwaad Spja  “Lo)ede IECRY ‘sa1e0 ‘Bauag a} uonepuno o1 Aareag 10} anSIYpY oL AApwza|3 EREE TITRTIS
£#33p10 @dueyD o4 Japagy afuey) ‘auenul maN  vi JapA0 2Buey) (g4 Japio @duery)| za Jepio alueyy | 1a 1pIg 3duey)
S# RpAQ 3duey)
5# 13pa0 3Ry S 13p1g 38ury) ti Japu( I3uey) €t 3P0 duey) | z# aapio aFueyd | T4 Jopip aBueyy 4 18pio @3ueyn preoy
600Z/81/9 6002/12/5 600Z/12/5 6002/61/C 600Z/6T/C 600T/TE/T 218Q AUNadlN pieog

s1apaQ abueyy payorl] oaloid youesg a1y

ueqny Apues
:Ag patedalg

Aieaqi o11qnd puejdAs|)



600z/T/TT

siapiQ abueysn payoet] Joafold youelg aony
Aleigi olqng puejaasly

£ jo g adey S0P0RDSIBPIO 38ueyd yoel) Yaueig 020 esy\uosNIIsUCDN:D
B6'020°Z VSEES'Y Y9 196°S 08'946°2 00'ELT'T 05'£29°01 05'566'2T TS E91°82 T99°8T0% 96L'VEEY leie)
STLZ5'TT £88'T6 £7T'LST Adojeuyoal] oD uoRaNIISUGD IS3M 38R
selawe)
Andag usaypy
T# 43pro adueyy
00r09r'e 00'ELE'T 00°S01'p 059’0t TET'STE [e2pza)y piweigjuecq
Buriedy Joy [jem SEE Sejale) Ayunaag
deqnan IY3 J=pun YA g MI0MILIOH 104 saxog 3 M.‘__.hts
S3AIDYS |[EISY] 104 SO PPY T4 Jopap aduey)
£4 Japi0 93ueyy T# JapiQ duey)
0005 szT'Th ugssalddng adly iy pue 3upeay N g Y
05°775'9 STTVEL 600'6E5 DYAH Uldey H1|
1043U0) LWASAS
SUBLALS |RITUR)
T 19pI0 23uey)
6L°£60'T O0E'WTIT ¢67'88 Auigeinyg Buiquin|d Jauley
S3ANIN|4
ua[idnsuoy mo
i 430 adueyy
26'020°C PSEESY 9'1057 089467 05'S66'21 L5°BES'S 0090952 9T6'T5TE §3PELL |RIDUIG) 00 UDJIINJISUCT 1SM, 158
Alemap(s llem ji03 /el aujf aucyy YoM, 1AIIUCD dupoog taysdsg Memy |eujdng ajew|is3 WERIWO] Jo adA] JWEN JOPERUO))
3 FALQ U0l ZT# 1apap aduey) R HOMIUCYS g APEID 3G LPpY d915 9 uopepunod  Asy Supsixg asn 5 139) Yy
€T# 33pI0 3dueyy Buinow sauag  gF4 FApIQ adueyD Jo4 21319003 84 J9MIO 23uey)
1043500 | PPV ¥ uoleaeng
1T 429pap 3duey) 6 $9pJ0 2duey)
TT# 39p2Q 33Uy | 01 JapI0 P80EYD G# JapaQ afuey) 8H 13p1Q 23ueyD ¥ 13p10 aduey) # 49pig @BueyD preog
600Z/6L/TT 600Z/5T/01 600Z/L1/6 6002/4/8 600Z/9T/L o1eQ Junsa preog
ueqny Apues
:AQ padedaly



500T/7/TT

ueqny Apues
:Ag pasedarg

€4a ¢ adeg

600080542PIC RAUBYD Y2B11 YIURIG DIM\B0NY\UONINASUGINO

LS'BEBIZT Y %L'T L5'8LT80T 6TorL T99'8T0'Y 96LVETY el
STOTP'ETT %Y ET STLZS'TT £38'T6 €TTLST Adojoutjaa)] oD uonanAsuo) yssAR 1563
00'80T ¥Iv %92 00°855°01T 000ZLT 059’80 TZT'STE jealpal3 plwteifid/ueog

sa.nixl4 3uuingg

1e39)3 A|ddng

it 43pa0 Fuey)
00°000"S 000"%s STT'IY uolssarddng auy iy pue AupEaH IN g Y
05'05£"008 %8'0 05'7T5'9 SCTY6L B0D'GES JI¥AH Ulneln B
TLBESLTT %8’z TL6ET'E 00EPTT 762'88 Sulgwityg auiquin|d JauieH
TT'TE6'979'C %9'Z T2 1£E°99 (12'6L6) 099'095°2 926'25T'E Sspei] |elauag( o) UORINASUG] I5apA 15E
91EQ 01 S13PIY leujduQ s [siapap 23usy) eyl sepeysuoaipaiy | piemy |eUENO 9EWNS] PRI Jo adA ]| BWEN JOIIRNQUOD

agueyy snid [eurdlg | % sy s13pro $E# J2p20 28uey) 532343y
adueysy

ZT# 19pip aduey) # 1°pJQ 33Uy pieog
6002 LT/ZT azeQ Aunaay pieog

s19pa0 oBuey) payjori] j0alolg yourig asiy
Aielqiq a1iqnd pueeas|o



RECEIVED
FACILITIES

Z009NOY 13 PMi2: 4}

l..a

]
NED

! i
A

7 IA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE CRDER NUMBER: 004 OWNER;

New Rice Branch DATE: 21 QOctober 2009 - 52

Cleveland Public Library- ARCHITECT.

.Comer of Shaker Boulevard and E. CONTRACTOR:

116th Street _

Cleveland, OH 44104 . FIELD: []
: ' OTHER: (O

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 07049

Doaﬁ/Pyramid Electric CONTRACT DATE: September 30, 2008

5069 Corbin Drive CONTRACT FOR: Electrical Contract

Bedford Heights, Ohio 44128

THE CONTRACT 1S CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
Refer to attached Exhibit "A" and related backup materials for this Change Order.

Note, the net change by previously approved Change Orders is $5,378.00 because Change Order 003 is still in process.

The original Contract Sum was $ 403,650.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 5,378.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 409,028.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ +1,720.00
The new Contract, Sum including this Change Order will be $ 410,748.00
~ The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero ( 0 } days.

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order doss not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND QWNER.

Bostwick Design Partnership - Doan/Pyramid Electric Cleveland Public Library

ARCHITECT (Firm name} o CONTRACTOR (Firm name OWNER (Firm name)

2729 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, OH 5069 Corbin Drive 325 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH

44115 S %t& Olfo 44 44114-1271

ESS ADD ADDRESS
BY (Signature) ¥ {/ BY (Sigrature) &

* Glenn A. Pizzuti, AIA, Vice President Mike Payne, Projg Manager PVERD po SCRI LS FRC, A

-(Typed name) ' (Typed namet / (Typed name)

22 ﬁa?"avz 12)\lov OF 710y 09

.. DATE 7 DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright @ 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document Is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any

portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document
was produced by AlA software at 15:02:42 on 10/21/2009 under Order No.0750880243_1 which expires on 09/01/2010, and is not for resale.

User Notes: {1967928154)



DOAN/PYRAMID ELECTRIC
5069 Corbin Drive Bedford His., Ohio 44128
(216) 587-9510 Fax (216) 587-9511

Zace

JOBNAME ‘sewamy  JOB NUMBER DATE 2-2 -G

DESCRIPTION OF
WORK. PR-¥*00w

e 22
LABOR__1Z  @HOURS@_ {5 = .ot d___AVT™

52

@

SUPERVISION, v vvrarvmssnncmrerencsnniasssimasircnseineasnns S . §

PARKING @ $LEPER HOUR . ..eeecemvrrirecaeeeevevemriiessereenesen sassessnenncd
CO-ORDINATION CHARGE, 8% OF LABOR«.vv. v erceermcrennsncsnend 59

HOIST-LIFT TOOLS oo e e e

CLEAN-UP @ $1.50 PER OUR.ccv...inverenssivemnesssnnsssesssossensnnsrnnrene____ R 7

MANUALS AND ASBUILTS oo oo "

| =
w8s
2AD

1)

SAFETY 1.25%.ccviieeeimeis s e e

TOTAL COST..ovvnviiimicceiein

FEE. vt eeeeeee s sieseeseemmesemeeseenennns

08

TOTAL WITH FEES... e eereermenes

IMPACT oo

&2

BOND ...ttt vee e e eeee e e e eeer e esseeesammn s eeese e esaaeseeanmransatee &

TOTAL .o 5 SRR URNUOPRORREPR: S B X 1 &

e

{ )IN THE EVENT THAT VALUE OF ALY, CHANGES EXCEEDS 30% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT,
DOAN/PRYAMID RESERVES THE RIGHT TO RE-EVALUATE THIS ITEM,



DOAN/PYRAMID LLC DATE

5069 Corbin Drive » Bedford Heights, Ohio 44128
Phone (216) 587-9510 « Fax (216) 587-9511 SHEET NO.

P~ 0

a

UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
QUANTITY . DESCRIPTION COST €OST LABOR || LABOR
]
s IMe 12/ 2 Wi 2 o
e U B T PO R 2 -
o LA D R TR s -

3@_ @ bineded  Seandbg

MY TLA_Cuezim in AT Y PLumierz T hae




Mike Payne

From: Mike Payne ' y

Sent: Monday, March 02, 2009 8:34 AM
To; wah!b@boshwckdesxgn com”; 'chandrakant1521@yahoo com’
Subject: Rice Library
Attachments: mp.pdf -

%
Gentlemean, - )

See attached our quotatlon for PR #4,

Thanks
Mike



RECEIVED

_ . FACILITIES
‘%AIA Document G701" ~ 2007wsov 20 5.5

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 014 OWNER:
Rice Branch DATE: 17 November 2009 7]
;X
Cleveland Public Library ARCHITECT
Corner of Shaker Boulevard and E. CONTRACTOR:
116th Street !
Cleveland, OH 44104 FIELD:[]
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 07049 OTHER:[]
East West Construction Co., Inc, CONTRACT DATE: September 30, 2008
7120 Harvard Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Cleveland, OH 44105-7307

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)
Note, The net change by previously approved Change Orders is $57,399.74 because Change Order 013 is still in process,

The original Contract Sum was $ 2,560,600.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 57,399.74
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,617,999.74
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 979,71
The new Centract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2,618,979.45

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum
Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon
by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change

Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Bostwick Design Partnership East West Construction Co,, Inc. Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2729 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, 7120 Harvard Avenue, Cleveland, OH 325 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH
OH 44115 44105-7307 44114-1271
ADD /4 ﬂ ‘ ADDRESS ADDRESS /g{ﬂ

(i . /’Z% i g pv— YL
BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Sighaiure) / 4
Glenn A. Pizzuti, AIA, Vice President Chad Patel Myron Scruggs
(Typed name} (Typed name) (Typed name)

[ TN 275 20 M oF

DATE ! DATE DATE '

AlA Document G701™ ~ 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized repraduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document
was produced by AlA software at 14:02:45 on 11/19/2009 under Order N0.0750980243_1 which expires on 09/01/2010, and is not for resala.

User Notes: (1667853657)



GENERAL CONTRACTORS » CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS
7120 Harvard Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44105-7307
Phone (216) 883-0445 « Fax (216) 883-0473
www.eastwestconstruction.com

CONSTRUCTICN C0., INC. CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Navember 10, 2009

Mr. Bryan Wah|

Associate

Bostwick Dasign Parinership
2729 Prospaect Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Re:  Roller Shades— Credit Memo
New Rice Branch Library
BDP Project No. 07049

Dear Mr. Wah!:

EastWest Construclion Co., Inc. is pleased to provide the credit for the rolier shades for the
reduclion in length of the shades per the field per the Architects direction. The fotal credit Tor this

reduetion of work is $979.71.

Trusting this meets with your approval. Please issue conlract modification for this reduction
scope of work at the earlisst. If you should have any question/concerns or need additional information
on this proposal, please do net hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

East West Construction Co., Iné.

%

ad Patel PE
Project Manager




