EXHIBIT 2

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
February 18, 2010

CHANGE ORDER #14: NEW RICE BRANCH LIBRARY PROJECT

WHEREAS, On September 18, 2008, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the General Trades
contract for the New Rice Branch Project to East-West Construction Co. Inc., Plumbing to
Harner Piumbing, HVAC to T. H. Martin, Inc. and Fire Suppression to R&M Heating and
Air Conditioning; and

WHEREAS, On December 16, 2008, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the Technology contract
to East-West Construction Co., Inc. and Electrical contract to Doan/Pyramid LLC; and

WHEREAS,  The Board of Library Trustees can In its discretion approve written change orders and
subsequently arend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Bostwick Design Partnership has reviewed the necessity of the following and
recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

'Contractor Change Amount Description
East-West Construction Co. CO-To003 $ +393.27 Rework Circ Desk to hide
(Technology) wires
East-West Construction Co. CO-016 $ +367.36 Install data cable to Siemens
(General Trades) control panel for HVAC
Total $ +760.63

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Change Orders above be approved with the $760.63 increase being
charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40177605-55300-10776.




010Z/0T/T

£Jo T aded G0POBDSIRPAO FTURYD YoRJL Youesg @2y\g0eal\UoRanIsuaD\:0
£8'0S9VT 8Y'ETEL 26'IPT'T [T 00°068'L ££'T96°C (00'000°Z) €000y T99'810'Y Q6L TETY B0
£88'T6 €TLLST Adopuypal| o) UeRANIISUGD ISap 3583
059'€0y T2r'ste [ealisz2)3 PlwelAd/ueog
000%S ST uolssauddng a4 Jy pueBunesH g y
8Z2P6L 600'6E5 IYAH URIRA H
6 THIT 00E'FTT 762’98 3uiguin)g uiquuinid sausey
3344-SPUBH s1a10]
T# J9pJ0 33ueyy
E8'059'vT B ETE'T I8T'9 00'068'L £L796°C (00"000°2) E9R0'y 009'095°2 9EE'TST'E SSpEJL [eIBURD| 9 UDRINNSUCY 158 5B
110 591ED "BIUDS anlg BUOISpuRs BT saoyduY FETEON piemy [2USO ajew)sy Venuo) jo adAy] JWEN H0BIUCH
a0g sywrd Sp|g  “18)ied), a3edolRy ‘sajes) ‘asuaq 0] uopepunoy LARST=TEv T | d0} an|saypy o] Azpa)y s )Yy
£i# 43pI0 98ueyD oy Japap aBueyp) ‘ajuenquUI MBN by J3pI0 dAURYD (£4 13pa0 a8uey)| TR sepro a2uety | T# saps0 adueyy
G 13pag 2ueyy
9# 13piQ dFuey) S# J9p10 92uey i JapIQ s3uey) £ JapO aduey)| z# 1apiQ dueyy [T 13pQy aduey) # 19pdg S8uey) plesy
6002/81/9 B00Z/TE/S 600Z/12/S 600T/61/2 B00Z/6T/Z 600Z/2Z/T =1eq Jugaey pieog

ueqny Apues
:Ag pasedald

siepiQ afuey) payoera] 30afosd youeig aory
Areaqin ofqnd puelsasi)




010zZ/0T/T

£ Jogaleyd 60b0805:pJ0 23URYY Y2e1 | YourIg 33{\ROSIAUONINASUGINO
86°0Z0'T VEUEES'Y 5'1965 089462 M0°ELZT 05'£29°0T 05°966'ZT TSEOTSE T99'810'y 96L VLY leyol
aT'LZ512 EB8'T6 £TT'LST Adojouyssy| o3 UORINIISUGS 153 35T
SEISWES
Aunaag uaayl
T# aapig 23uey)
. 00°'09%°E 00°ELT'T 00°50T'Y 059'E0b TZT'STE |ealiyra)3 PlwesAd/ueag
Aupyd| to; jlem seale seJawe) Anaas
X JRIND BY) Japun YA B AIOMBWOY 104 saxog g Suppm
s3n3as jjeIsu)| Jog SIBIN0 PPY T4 JOpIp aduey)
£# Japrp aBueyy it Japao afueyy
oo0'ys 52Z'TY uogssalddrg .13 iy pue SunesH Iy B Y
05'275'9 8TTVEL 600°6ES VA URJBIA H1,i
[oA3UoD WaysAs
SUIWA|G |esjuad
T# 42p20Q 93uey)
6L°L60'T 00E+TT 762°88 Buiguinig Buquinig Jawey
RN
uordwnsug) moq
TH# 18pig 23uey)
86°0Z0°C PSEESY $9°108°C OB'OLB'E 05°566'2T L5'BES'S 009’995’z 9TE'TSTE SOPELL [B23U3D] O3 UONIINUISUOD 2524 1563
HEMIPLS 1(eMm 02385 Fuy 2uotjg 10 S130U0] Bupoo4 waysds paemy jeuiSug ewnsy PEIUL) Jo AT BTN J0JIENUC)
L ELIET T TT# 19p10 28uey) 17 *Jiomauols '8 apeas S | PRy dajg iz uopepunod  Aay Bunisixg asn 5, Panyry
£T# 10pap 3ueyn “Bughop aouag 0T# 23p1g 28uey) 104 s33nU0D g# a0 aduey)
d04 150] |,ppy 3 uopeaeany
TT# 42pi0 aduey)y 6t 29psQ 88uey)
TT#48pa0 230eL] | OT4 15pa0 afuey) 66 12paQ aduey) 24 13pap adumyy L Japr0 a3uey) #43piQ aduew) pieog
600ZT/6T/1T 600Z/5T/01 600E/LT/E B0DZS/2 GOOL/9T/L 238 Bupaapy pieog
teqny Apues
:Ag pasedasg

SispaQ abueys paxoel] j09foiy youelg 2901y

Areiqi olgngd puejossio



DTOZ/0T/Z

uzqny Apyes
:Ag pasedasg

60P080512p40 93uUByD yIed| ysuerg _vu_m/womu_x/cozu?_uu:ou/uo

£ jo g ey

VE'TLLSETY %6T Y6 0TTLIT £9°09L /A YA Y] [-Y411/4 T99'8T0% SEL'EL'Y |ero)
ELBBTLTT %5 LT £L°60E°ST LT EGE TE'S8E'E £88'T5 ELELaT Adojouysal| o3 UopanAsuULY IS 1563

1) 12 SpIH HPAI] 3§ S3u]7 |,PPY :

01 AR JoMaY ZH 12pa0 dueyy
€4 JapJg aduey)
080T PTY %52 00'855°0T 00'0TL'T 055’80 TZT5TE [B2U33]3 Plwesidjuesq
saunpxid Jujquinpg
12 29|3 Ajddng
v f3paQ 23ueyy
00'000°r5 000'%S 5ZTTY uojssasddng auny Ay pue 3uieay 2 By
05'052008 %80 057759 8LTY6L 600'6ES JVAH :_tmwz Hl|
SO8PFRTT %9'g SOBFT'Y E'R06 DOE'FTT 76788 Buigunid Auiquinid suley
BAEA
2upnpay unssalg

£4# Jap1Q a8uey) '
99'94T1E9"T i 99'9450f 9E°L9E 60'BL8'E (TL°646) 005°095°2 9Z6'TETE S3pRILjErBUAD[ 6D UDRONIISUDD ISIM 1583
aleq) 0), s13pID l2Wjdl0 jo [s1apsn adueyy jeoy) IAH }femapls uaxolg SIPRUS uo ypary | paemy [euiSpQ ajew)ysy 3eRu0) jo adA) awey J013RAUC)

a8uey) snid jeuiSHp | 5 sy sAapIo 03 SHQE] wIeq [|eIsul( ade(day g snowoY | yT# 1apep aZueyy 511y ny :

a8uey) oT# Jepig aduey) | STH#Joplo adueyd

vT# JRpa0 eduely | gT#sepI0 9Fuey) | Z18 43pIQ 2duey) #49pio 23ueyn pleog
016z/12/1 0T02/T2/T 6O0T/LTITT 2180 Jupasyy pirog

s12pIQ abuey) payoea] josfoid ysurig aory

Areiqr o11qngd puejaas|)




Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date February 10, 2010

Subject Change Order #016 (General) and #003 (Technology) East West

Change Order #016

This change order is needed to install data cable to the Siemens Control panel
per HVAC control requirements. The total cost for this is $367.36.

Change Order #003

This change order is needed to rework the Circulation desk to hide the wires. The
total cost for this is $393.27.



‘QE?.&AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: T003 _ OWNER:

New Rice Branch DATE: 08 February 2010 .

Cleveland Public Library ARCHITECT: b4

Corner of Shaker Boulevard and E. CONTRACTOR:

116th Sireet

Cleveland, OH 44104 : FIELD: [T
OTHER: [

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 07049 :

East-West Construction Co,, Ine. CONTRACT DATE: September 30, 2008

7120 Harvard Avenue CONTRACT FOR: Technology Contract

Cleveland, Ohio 44105

THE CONTRACT 15 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

Refer to attached Exhibit "A" and related backup materials for this Change Order, The "net change by previously authorized
Change Orders" is $21,527.15 because Change Order T002 is still in process.

The original Contract Sum was $ 01,883.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 21,527.15
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 113,410.15
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ +367.36

$ 113,777.51

The new Contract Sum including this Change Grder will be

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero { 0) days. .
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order docs not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upen by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRAGTOR AND OWNER.

Bostwick Design Parinership East-West Construction Co., Inc. Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTCR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2729 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, OH 7120 Harvard Avenue, Cleveland, OH 325 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH
44115 44105-7307 44114-1271
ADDRE N ADDRESS ADDRESS
BY (Signature) BY (Signature) © BY (Signature)
Glenn A. Pizzuti, AIA, Vice President Chad Patel, Project Manager
(Typed name) {Typed name) (Typed name)
ErEB zoro
DATE DATE DATE

AIA Document GT01™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American institute of Archilects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Decument, or any

portion of it, may result in severe clvil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This dacument
was produced by AiA soflware at 08:59:32 on 02/09/2010 under Order No.0750880243_1 which expires on 09/01/2010, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1463376208)



A g? GENERAL CONTRACTORS » CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS
' 7120 Harvard Averiue
Clevelond, Ohio 44105-7307
Phiane (216) 883-0445 = Fax (216) 883-0473

WE'S T’ _ www.eastwestconstruciion.com

CONSTRUGTION CO., ING. CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
January 12, 2040

Mr, Bryan Wah!

Associate

Bostwick Désign Partnership
2728 Prospect Avente
Cléveland, Ohio 44115

Re:  AddCat € Data cable to Siemens Control Panel
New Rice Branch Library
BDP Project Mo, 07049

Dear Mr. Waht:

EastWest Construction Ce., Inc. is pleased o provide the following proposal
including all labar; material, equipment & supervision to install the Cat 6 Date cable to
Siemens Corttiol panel as per HVAC controf requirament on 17572010, This work is above
and beyond what was owed to the wner per confract documents. Our total cost for this
additional work is $ 367.36 as shown below.

Mateiial & [abor to install Cat 6 Data Cable $271.28
Coordination, Supervisloh & Cleanup $65.00
Subtotal $338.28

5% Profit $16.81
Subtotal $353.09

2% Bond $7.068
Subtotal $380.16

: $7:20

2 % Insurance
Total $367.36

This request for change order quotation is based on all other construction being
completed on sthedule without Egst-West incurring other costs. Bstauss changes hat affect
either thé time of the sequénde of construction déne prior to-or concurrent with our work also
affect the time and cost of completion of our work, we hereby reserve the right to request an
squitable adjustinent for rescheduling, delays, disruptions, acceleration, and/or inipact in the
event this modification changes the construction sequence andfor time of completion.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




%@AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and adtress): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 016 OWNER: X
Rice Branch DATE; 08 February 2010 . 71
Cleveland Public Library ARCHITECT:
Corner of Shaker Boulevard and E. CONTRACTOR:
116th Street i
Cleveland, OH 44104 FiELD: L]
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: 07049 OTHER: [ ]
East West Construction Co., Inc. CONTRACT DATE: September 30, 2008

7120 Harvard Avenue CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Cleveland, OH 44105-7307

THE CONTRACT 5 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount atiributable to previously executed Construction Change Divectives)
Note, The net change by previously approved Change Orders is $57,399.74 because Change Orders 013, 014 and 15 are still in

process.

The original Contract Sum was $ 2,560,600.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 57,399.74
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2,617,999.74
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 393.27

$ 2,618,393.01

The new Contract Sumn including this Change Order will be
The Coniract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is unchanged.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sumi, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum
Price which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon
by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change

Directive,
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Bostwick Design Partnership East West Construction Co., Inc. Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
2729 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, 7120 Harvard Avenue, Cleveland, OH 325 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH
OH 44115 44105-7307 44114-1271
A%AA ﬁ ADDRESS ADDRESS
/é( f¢;7§ N

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) BY (Sigrature)
Glenn A, Pizzuti, AIA, Vice President Chad Patel Myron Scruggs
{Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed name)

& FeEs oo
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ — 2081, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA®
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Internatfonal Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wilt be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw. This document
was produced by AlA software at 17:56:40 on 02/08/2010 under Order No.0750980243_1 which expires on 09/01/2010, and is not for resale. 50
(1716013672)

User Notes:



GENERAL CONTRACTORS « CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS
7120 Harvard Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44106-7307
Phone (216) 883-0445 » Fax (216) 883-0473

WE'.S T’ www.eastwestconstruction.corn

CONSTRUGTION CO. NG, CERTIFIED MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
February 2, 2010

Mr. Bryan Wahl

Bostwick Design Parlnership
2729 Prospect Avenug
Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Re: Install Valance fo hide cable at Circulation desk(Révised)
New Rica Branch Library
BDP Project No. 07049

Dear Mr. Wah:

 EastWest Construction Co., Inc. is pleased to provide the following proposal
including all labor, matetial, equipment & supervision to rework the Circutation desk to hide
cables with Plastic Grommiats per Owner request on January 25,2010, This work is -above
and beyond what was owed lo [he ownér pér contract documents. Our i6tal cost for this
-gdditional work is $ 393.27 as shown below.

Material & L.abor to install the additional grommets $295.00
Catrdingtion, Supervision & Gleanup $65.00
Subtotal $360.00
5% Profit $18.00
Subtotal $378.00
2% Band $7.56
Subtotal $385.56
2 % Insurante $7.71
Total $393.27

This request for change order quotation is based on all other construction being
completed on sehedule without East-West incurring other costs. Because changes that affect
elther the time or the sequence of coristruction done prier to or concurrent with our wiork also
affect the time and gost of completion of our work, we hereby reserve the right to request an
equitable adjustment for rescheduling, delays, disruptions, acceleration, and/lor impact In the
event this modification changes the construetion sequence and/for time of cormpietion:

. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



